- payment of an additional dividend of €279 million by Ixis CIB on November 17, 2006, prior to

completion of the asset contributions and thus outside the scope of the Natixis group;
- the increase of €957 million in the share capital of the Ixis Asset Management Group completed

on September 14, 2006 (i.e. 15,292,425 shares issued each with a par value of €1, plus an issue
premium of €61.58 per share) to finance the acquisition from CNCE of the existing preferred
shares issued by Ixis AM US Corp. (since renamed Ixis AM North America) for a total amount of
$1.15 billion, leading to an increase in equity attributable to equity holders of the parent and a
corresponding reduction in minority interests.

Lastly, tax effects were calculated and taken into account at the rates in force for all the
aforementioned restatements that required it.

Update of the 2006 registration document 68

Note V. ASSET CONTRIBUTIONS

The asset contributions listed below correspond to figures published in the financial statements to
December 31, 2006, and the pro forma financial statements to June 30 and December 31, 2006.

- Asset contributions to 2006 consolidated balance sheet published:

Cash and balances with central banks and post offices 292 31 323
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 38,923 137,980 176,903
Hedging instruments 341 280 621
Available-for-sale financial assets 23,399 7,744 31,143
Loans and advances to banks 40,299 74,580 114,879
Customer loans 58,110 35,259 93,369
Revaluation differences on portfolios hedged against interest rate risk
Held-to-maturity financial assets 7,037 7,037
Current tax assets 141 121 262
Deferred tax assets 223 300 523
Accrued income, prepaid expenses and other assets 19,819 9,215 -4,167 -4,553 20,314
Non-current assets held for sale
Investments in associates 54 7 4,187 4,585 8,833
Investment property 1,131 16 1,147
Property, plant and equipment 362 189 551
Intangible assets 224 71 295
Goodwill 1,010 1,423 2,433

TOTAL ASSETS 191,365 267,216 20 32 458,633

(In € millions)
Natixis

at December
31, 2006

Scope of the
former Natexis

Banques
Populaires

Entities
contributed

Banques
Populaires CCIs

contributed

Caisses
d'Epargne CCIs

contributed

Due to central banks and post offices 613 45 658
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 12,389 121,003 133,392
Hedging instruments 351 80 431
Deposits from banks 48,449 93,465 141,914
Customer deposits 19,549 30,141 49,690
Debt securities in issue 47,026 7,228 54,254
Revaluation differences on portfolios hedged against interest rate risk 34 34
Current tax liabilities 213 160 373
Deferred tax liabilities 417 84 501
Accruals, deferred income and sundry liabilities 8,734 10,102 18,836
Deferred income and accrued charges and other liabilities
Insurance companies' technical reserves 29,547 1,511 31,058
Provisions 393 86 479
Subordinated debt 6,114 2,656 8,770
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 17,238 187 20 32 17,477
   - Share capital and reserves 14,394 14,394
   - Retained earnings 1,887 -200 -167 1,520
   - Unrealized or deferred gains or losses 252 200 168 620
   - Net income 705 187 20 31 943
Minority interests 332 434 766

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 191,365 267,216 20 32 458,633

(In € millions)

Scope of the
former Natexis

Banques
Populaires

Entities
contributed

Banques
Populaires CCIs

contributed

Caisses
d'Epargne CCIs

contributed

Natixis
at December

31, 2006

Update of the 2006 registration document 69

- Asset contributions to 2006 income statement published:

(In € millions)

Interest and similar income 6,999 754 7,753
Interest and similar expenses -5,729 -889 -20 (1) -6,638
Fee and commission income 1,491 460 1,951
Fee and commission expense -750 -103 -853
Net gains or losses on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss 556 309 865
Net gains or losses on available-for-sale financial assets 217 30 247
Income from other activities 5,972 40 6,012
Expenses from other activities -5,061 -38 -5,099

Net banking income 3,695 563 -20 4,238

Operating expenses -2,278 -369 -126 (2) -2,773
Amortization, depreciation and impairment of
property, plant and equipment and intangible assets -88 -9 -97

Gross operating income 1,329 185 -146 1,368

Impairment charges and other credit provisions -35 1 -40 (3) -74

Net operating income 1,294 186 -186 1,294

Share of income of associates 11 53 64
Gains or losses on other assets 10 1 11
Change in value of goodwill -1 -1

Income before tax 1,315 239 -186 1,368

Income tax -379 -54 64 -369

Net income 936 185 -122 999

 - attributable to equity holders of the parent 943
 - attributable to minority interests 56

Dec. 31,
2006

EU IFRS

Scope of the
former Natexis

Banques
Populaires

Contribution made by
the entities

contributed including
the CCIs

Impact on
Natixis

See
Note

(1) Impact of €18 million in refinancing costs linked to the Banques Populaires CCIs from the date of Natixis’ creation (November

17, 2006) and impact of €2 million resulting from the reclassification of the Ixis CIB super-subordinated notes as debt in the
Natixis group’s fuinancial statements.

(2) Impact of restructuring charges linked to the transaction.
(3) Impact of the convergence in calculation parameters for the collective provisions.

Update of the 2006 registration document 70

- Asset contributions to 2006 pro forma income statement:

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT AT DECEMBER 31, 2006

(In € millions)

Interest and similar income 6,999 7,141 -96 14,044
Interest and similar expenses -5,729 -6,983 53 -12,659
Fee and commission income 1,491 2,671 4,162
Fee and commission expense -750 -767 -1,517

Net gains or losses on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss 556 1,485 -104 1,937
Net gains or losses on available-for-sale financial assets 217 105 322
Income from other activities 5,972 505 6,477
Expenses from other activities -5,061 -382 -1 -5,444

Net banking income 3,695 3,775 -148 7,322

Operating expenses -2,278 -2,484 -137 -4,899
Amortization, depreciation and impairment of
property, plant and equipment and intangible assets -88 -66 -154

Gross operating income 1,329 1,225 -285 2,269

Impairment charges and other credit provisions -35 25 -40 -50

Net operating income 1,294 1,250 -325 2,219

Share of income of associates 11 15 295 358 679
Gains or losses on other assets 10 4 14
Change in value of goodwill -3 -3

Income before tax 1,315 1,266 295 358 -325 2,909

Income tax -379 -369 43 -705

Net income 936 897 295 358 -282 2,204

 - attributable to equity holders of the parent 885 844 -282 2,100
 - attributable to minority interests 51 53 104

Banques
Populaires

CCIs
contributed

Caisses
d'Epargne

CCIs
contributed

Natixis
Pro forma

Pro forma
restatements

Entities
contributed

Natexis
Banques

Populaires

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT AT JUNE 30, 2006

(In € millions)

Interest and similar income 3,359 3,455 6,814
Interest and similar expenses -2,723 -3,370 -59 -6,152
Fee and commission income 743 1,249 1,991
Fee and commission expense -376 -348 -725

Net gains or losses on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss 77 832 910
Net gains or losses on available-for-sale financial assets 131 38 0 169
Income from other activities 3,371 348 3,718
Expenses from other activities -2,654 -209 -2,863

Net banking income 1,928 1,995 -59 3,863

Operating expenses -1,091 -1,240 -2,331
Amortization, depreciation and impairment of
property, plant and equipment and intangible assets -40 -31 -72

Gross operating income 797 723 -59 1,461

Impairment charges and other credit provisions 2 16

Net operating income 799 738 -59 1,478

Share of income of associates 5 6 176 224 411
Gains or losses on other assets 8 0
Change in value of goodwill

Income before tax 813 745 176 224 -59 1,898

Income tax -239 -217 -19 -476

Net income 574 528 176 224 -78 1,423

 - attributable to equity holders of the parent 539 497 176 224 -76 1,360
 - attributable to minority interests 35 31 -2 63

Natexis
Banques

Populaires

Entities
contributed

Banques
Populaires

CCIs
contributed

Caisses
d'Epargne

CCIs
contributed

Pro forma
restatements

Natixis
Pro forma

18

8

Update of the 2006 registration document 71

- Asset contributions to pro forma consolidated balance sheet to June 30, 2006:

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET - ASSETS TO June 30, 2006

Cash and balances with central banks and post offices 250 59 310
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 34,022 131,828 165,850
Hedging instruments 348 112 460
Available-for-sale financial assets 24,583 8,871 27 33,480
Loans and advances to banks 51,020 74,077 180 125,278
Customer loans 55,508 31,063 86,571
Revaluation differences on portfolios hedged against interest rate risk 68 68
Held-to-maturity financial assets 7,124 7,124
Current tax assets 76 75 150
Deferred tax assets 77 294 371
Accrued income, prepaid expenses and other assets 6,501 9,811 -4,091 -4,212 14,359 22,368
Non-current assets held for sale
Investments in associates 50 20 4,156 4,304 8,529
Investment property 1,039 6 1,045
Property, plant and equipment 309 187 496
Intangible assets 171 99 270
Goodwill 736 1,439 267 2,443

TOTAL ASSETS 181,814 258,009 65 91 14,833 454,812

Banques
Populaires

CCIs
contributed

Caisses
d'Epargne

CCIs
contributed

(In € millions) Pro forma
restatements

Natixis
Pro forma

Natexis
Banques

Populaires

Entities
contributed

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET - LIABILITIES TO June 30, 2006

Due to central banks and post offices 967 0 967
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 10,088 118,756 128,844
Hedging instruments 394 339 733
Deposits from banks 53,095 84,229 137,323
Customer deposits 17,984 32,915 50,899
Debt securities in issue 49,897 5,704 2,136 57,737
Revaluation differences on portfolios hedged against interest rate risk
Current tax liabilities 229 85 54 368
Deferred tax liabilities 291 67 358
Accruals, deferred income and sundry liabilities 10,142 11,098 21,240
Deferred income and accrued charges and other liabilities
Insurance companies' technical reserves 27,860 1,344 29,204
Provisions 371 275 646
Subordinated debt 4,290 2,725 2,111 9,126
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 5,876 76 65 91 10,575 16,684
Minority interests 330 395 0 -43 682

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 181,814 258,009 65 91 14,883 458,812

Natexis
Banques

Populaires

Entities
contributed

Banques
Populaires

CCIs
contributed

Caisses
d'Epargne

CCIs
contributed

Pro forma
restatements

Natixis
Pro forma(In € millions)

Update of the 2006 registration document 72

Note VI. NOTES TO THE BALANCE SHEET

VI.1 - LOANS AND ADVANCES

Loans and advances to banks

30/06/2007 31/12/2006 30/06/2006

Performing loans
   Performing loans 129,979 114,923 51,049
   Collective provisions -59 -59 -44

Net 129,920 114,864 51,055